

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 230688

LESLIE L. PURYEAR,
Petitioner,

v.

CHADWICK DOTSON, in his official capacity as Director of the
Virginia Department of Corrections; and MACK BAILEY, in his official
capacity as Warden of Lunenburg Correctional Center,
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

CHARLES H. SLEMP III
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MARIA N. WITTMANN
Deputy Attorney General

LAURA H. CAHILL (#86328)
Assistant Attorney General

MARGARET HOEHL O'SHEA (#66611)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-5630 – Telephone
(804) 584-7045 – Facsimile
LCahill@oag.state.va.us

November 6, 2023

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

INTRODUCTION.....	1
EXHIBITS	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Petition was not filed within the one-year limitations period established by Code § 8.01-654(A)(2) and therefore should be dismissed.	9
II. There is no basis to toll the one-year limitations period established by Code § 8.01-654(A)(2).	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Anderson v. Clarke,
— Va. —, 2023 Va. LEXIS 41 (Oct. 12, 2023) 3, 4, 6

Booker v. Dir. of the Dep’t of Corr.,
284 Va. 6 (2012) 9

Brown v. Booker,
297 Va. 245 (2019) 13

Compton v. Milam,
No. 7:21-cv-00494, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68372 (W.D.
Va. Apr. 13, 2022) 12

Eisert v. Clarke,
No. 7:21cv00068, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97481 (W.D. Va.
Apr. 30, 2021)..... 12

Hicks v. Dir., Dep’t of Corr.,
289 Va. 288 (2015) 13

Hines v. Kuplinski,
267 Va. 1 (2004) 13

Prease v. Clarke,
888 S.E.2d 758 (2023) 5, 11

Shortt v. Va. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 7:22-cv-00143, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67434 (W.D.
Va. Apr. 12, 2022) 12

Speller v. Johnson,
No. 3:09CV463, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42312 (E.D. Va.
Mar. 27, 2012) 12

Tonkins v. Commonwealth,
No. CL87650, 2009 Va. App. LEXIS 595 (Apr. 14, 2009) 12

Wallace v. Jarvis,
726 F. Supp. 2d 642 (W.D. Va. 2010)..... 12

Statutes

Section 18.2-90, Code of Virginia	3
Section 53.1-202.2, Code of Virginia	2, 3
Section 53.1-202.3(A), Code of Virginia	passim
Section 53.1-202.3(B), Code of Virginia	4, 7, 9, 12
Section 53.1-202.3, Code of Virginia	passim
Section 53.1-202.4, Code of Virginia	2
Section 8.01-229(D), Code of Virginia.....	13
Section 8.01-229, Code of Virginia	13
Section 8.01-230, Code of Virginia	10
Section 8.01-654(A)(2), Code of Virginia.....	passim
Section 8.01-654(B)(4), Code of Virginia.....	14
Section 8.01-660, Code of Virginia	1
Section 8.01-695, Code of Virginia	14

Other Authorities

2020 Acts ch. 50 (Spec. Sess. I)	4, 5
2022 Acts ch. 2 (Spec. Sess. I)	6
Rule 5:7(a)(1), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	9
Rule 5:7(a)(5), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	1
Rule 5:7(b)(6), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	14
